
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 15 February 2023 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Humphreys 
Berry 
Shafiq 
Thirkill 
 

Winnard 
Pollard 
 

J Sunderland Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Mukhtar 
Walsh 
Johnson 
Regan 

K Green 
Felstead 

Stubbs Elahi 

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Church representative:  
 
Joyce Simpson (CE)  
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
 
Fauzia Raza & Shifa Simab  
 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Teacher Secondary School 
Representative 
 
Tom Bright  
 
Children’s Social Care: Dr Samina Karim  
 

Public Document Pack



 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:       
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Kanwal Amrez/Farzana Mughal 
Phone: 07929 
[...]
u have a dispensation. 
  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 

vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  
          (Kanwal Amrez/Farzana Mughal – 07929 070228/07811504164) 

 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  
         (Kanwal Amrez/Farzana Mughal – 07929 070228/07811504164)  
 
 

 

 
5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
The following referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee. 

 



 

  
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
6.   MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES RELATING TO CHILDREN'S SOCIAL 

CARE 
 
The Director of Integrated Health and Care will submit a report 
(Document “S”) which provides an overview of the current autism and 
ADHD assessment services for children and young people and 
describes the increased investment into the autism and ADHD service.  
The paper also highlights the challenges that exist in terms of meeting 
increasing demand for assessments across Bradford district and 
Craven and the impact on our waiting lists. 
  
The paper outlines the current work to address the special educational 
needs and disabilities (SEND) Written Statement of Action (WSOA) 
requirements of improving the service offer for children and young 
people with autism and/or ADHD.  
  
The paper describes the aims of the on-going deep dive into autism 
and ADHD currently taking place across the West Yorkshire ICS 
footprint. 
  
The paper also outlines elements of the Digitally Acting Together As 
One (DATA 1) research programme that is being undertaken in the 
Bradford  
district. 
  
 
 
Recommended –  
  

• That Members of the Committee note the content of this 
report and recognise the continuing challenges faced by 
the assessment and diagnostic services despite the 
increased financial investment; 

  
• That Members of the Committee note and support the work 

currently being undertaken to develop an action plan to 
address the requirements of the SEND WSOA and the work 
being done to closely involve children and young people, 
their families and carers; 

  
• That Members of the Committee note the work being 

undertaken across WY ICB and to receive further updates 
as this work develops; 

  
 
 
 
 

1 - 18 



 

• That Members of the Committee note the development of 
the Digitally Acting Together as One programme and to 
receive further updates at a future meeting.  The Committee 
to recognise that this digital project could lead to a further 
increase in referrals for assessment. 

  
                                                                 (Ruth Shaw - 07976 0530407) 
 
  

7.   EXPLOITATION ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Assistant Director Office of the Chief Executive presents a report 
(Document “T”) which provides an annual update on the information 
to be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny (Children) regarding the 
issue of exploitation. It focuses on the strategic partnership response to 
all forms of child and adult exploitation and how partners from the 
Bradford District Safeguarding Children Partnership, and the Bradford 
Safeguarding Adults Board work to drive improvements across the 
district and hold agencies to account for their work in their area. 
  
Recommended –  
  
     i.     That Members of Children’s Services Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee note the report; 
    ii.     That the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee commit to working closely with partners to 
continue to raise awareness of exploitation of both adult 
and children; 

  iii.     That the Overview and Scrutiny committee are provided 
with an update report by the partnership in 12 months’ time. 
  

  
                                                             (Darren Minton – 01274 434361) 
 
 

19 - 46 

 
8.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

- WORK PROGRAMME 2022/2023 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “U”) includes the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2022/23. 
  
Recommended – 
  

i. That Members consider and comment on areas of work 
included in the work programme. 

  
    ii.    That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 

they may wish to conduct. 
  
  
                                                             (Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574) 

47 - 48 



 

 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Final Version for COSC 15 February 2023 

 
 

Report of the Director of Integrated Health and Care to 
the meeting of Children’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Wednesday 15 February 2023 
             S 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Autism and ADHD assessments for Children and Young People 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This paper gives an overview of the current autism and ADHD assessment services for 
children and young people and describes the increased investment into the autism and 
ADHD service.  The paper also highlights the challenges that exist in terms of meeting 
increasing demand for assessments across Bradford district and Craven and the impact 
on our waiting lists. 
 
The paper outlines the current work to address the special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND) Written Statement of Action (WSOA) requirements of improving the 
service offer for children and young people with autism and/or ADHD.  
 
The paper describes the aims of the on-going deep dive into autism and ADHD currently 
taking place across the West Yorkshire ICS footprint. 
 
The paper also outlines elements of the Digitally Acting Together As One (DATA 1) 
research programme that is being undertaken in the Bradford district.  
 
 

 

  
Ali Jan Haider 
Director of Integrated Health and Care 

Portfolio:   
Health & Wellbeing and Children’s Services 

Report Contact: Ruth Shaw, Senior head of 
integration and change, BDC HCP 
Phone: 07976 0530407 
E-mail: ruth.shaw@bradford.nhs.uk 
Ava Green, Assistant Director for Autistic 
Children’s Services, BDCFT 
Phone: 07376 490391 
Diane Daley, General Manager, Autism Services 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health & Wellbeing and Children’s Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Bradford District Health and Care Partnership recognise the importance of early 

identification and access to support for children and young people who are 
neurodiv
[...]
 
2.1 Following discussions at COSC in November 2021, members asked for an update 

on progress to address the challenges described during the meeting.  This report 
particularly focuses on how we are targeting an improved timeliness of autism 
assessments and diagnosis as requested by members of COSC.  The purpose of 
this paper is to provide an update on the work that is currently taking place across 
the Bradford District and Craven Health and Care Partnership to improve the 
assessment process for children and young people requiring a diagnosis for autism 
and/or ADHD.   

 
2.2 The assessment and diagnostic offer for Children and Young People with 

Autism and/or ADHD 
 

2.2.1 The autism/ADHD assessment process is complex and the timescale for 
completion is variable dependent on the complexity and needs of each individual 
child or young person. 
See Appendix for a flow chart summary of the assessment process across the 
Bradford District and Craven 

 
2.2.2 In line with national good practice we have introduced an assessment process 

which combines the assessment for autism and ADHD for children and young 
people aged over 7 years where they have traits consistent with both conditions, 
preventing duplication of assessment and the need to be referred between waiting 
lists.  Assessments are provided via an age range pathway as follows: 

 
0 – 2.5 years: seen be a community paediatrician at either Airedale NHS 
Foundation Trust or Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  
 
2.5 – 7 years: seen in the Child Development Service at either Airedale NHS 
Foundation Trust or Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Over 7 years: Seen in the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) at 

Page 3



 

 

Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
2.2.3 Our assessment services prioritise the assessment of children in care wherever 

possible. 
 
2.2.4 A pilot has commenced to increase collaboration between the paediatric and 

CAM
[...]
al 
appointment. 

 
2.5.5 The WSOA outlines the need for us to actively involve, understand and learn from 

the experiences of children and young people, their families and carers.  We are 
working with partners to develop an approach that is based on the principles of co-
production. We are establishing a service level agreement and communication 
charter, working with children and families and involving partners such as the 
Parents' Forum for Bradford and Airedale (https://pfba.org.uk/). 

 
2.6 The special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) Written Statement of 

Action 
 
2.6.1 The SEND inspection which took place in 2022 resulted in a Written Statement of 

Action (WSOA) requiring us to reduce the waiting times for autism/ADHD 
assessment and strengthen the support offer whilst waiting for assessment.  The 
following key actions have been agreed with the Ofsted/CQC inspectors: 

  

Page 7

https://pfba.org.uk/


 

 

 
Activity Success/Measure 
Review the service offer across all key 
stakeholders to understand the current 
service pathway and provision for 
autism and ADHD. 
 

By March 2023 – current service 
pathway is mapped and all key 
stakeholders are aware of the current 
service offer 
 

Review, define and communicate the 
referral criteria for autism and ADHD 
assessment to all key stakeholder to 
ensure that only CYP who need 
assessment are referred. 
 

By March 2023 – referral criteria is 
reviewed and signed off and is shared 
with key stakeholders including 
children, young people and families. 
 

Using a co-production approach 
improve service provision, including 
review of offer across the self-help, 
universal and early intervention offer for 
Autism and ADHD to ensure support is 
available whilst CYP wait for 
assessment and to ensure that CYP 
and their families receive advice and 
support as early as possible to reduce 
the need for referral to specialist 
service. 
 

By March 2023 – Self-help, universal 
and early help pat
[...]
 Dual Dual Dual ADHD Autism Under 
5s 
Autism 

ADHD Autism 

Total 
Count 

682 561 1249 349 1264 350 489 1001 639 847 1914 
Male 66% 76% 65% 63% 69% 64% 70% 57% 73% 77% 65% 
Female 33.7% 24% 35% 36.60% 31% 36% 30% 43% 27% 23% 35% 
Non-
binary 

0.30%   0.60% 0.07%       

Source: WY ICB Deep Dive Information Pack 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

 

Link to 2.6.4 
 
Written Statement of Action Outcome Indicators – Autism/ADHD 
Outcome Indicators Current 

baseline 
March 23 Sept 23 Mar 24 Sept 24 

Average length of wait 
in weeks between 
referral and first 
appointment at the end 
of the reporting month 
(total) 

31 weeks 
(June 
2022) 

31 weeks 29 weeks 27 weeks 26 weeks 

Longest wait in weeks 
between referral and 
first appointment at the 
end of the reporting 
month (total) 

101 weeks 
(June 
2022) 

90 weeks 60 weeks 52 weeks 45 weeks 

% of referrals for 
diagnostic assessment 
started within 13 
weeks of referral* 

0% 0.5% 3% 6% 12% 

Caveat: To deliver the above a modelling of the additional resource needed to achieve 
NICE guidance will be undertaken and the required resource identified 
By March 2023 
signposting information 
will be available for 
CYP/Parent Carers 
about the support that 
is available while CYP 
are waiting for 
ADHD/Autism 
assessment 

 Signposting 
information 
available 

   

*proxy for NICE guidance expectation that assessment commences within 3 months of 
referral 

Page 18



 
 

Report of the Chief Executive Office to the meeting Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on the 
15th February 2023 
             T 
 
Subject:  Protecting Children & Vulnerable Adults at Risk of 
Exploitation 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an annual update on the information to be presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny (Children) regarding the issue of exploitation. It focuses on 
the strategic partnership response to all forms of child and adult exploitation and 
how partners from the Bradford District Safeguarding Children Partnership, and the 
Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board work to drive improvements across the district 
and hold agencies to account for their work in their area. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:   
 
Abuse and Exploitation affects people from all communities, but more victims come from 
disadvantaged communities.  Services are designed to be accessible in communities and 
to focus on areas of need.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  
Jenny Cryer  
Assistant Director Office of the Chief 
Executive 
  

Portfolio:  Children & Families 
 
 

Report Contact:  Darren Minton – 
Manager of Bradford Safeguarding 
Business Unit / Janice Hawkes – 
Scrutineer & Independent Chair 
Phone: (01274) 434361 
E-mail: darren.minton@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
  Children Services  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7/



 
 

Page 20



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an annual update on the information to the Council Executive 

regarding the issue of Exploitation. The Bradford District Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (BDSCP) scrutinises the district’s responses to this and provides a 
professional challenge to these responses.  

 
1.1 This report will focus on the strategic response to all forms of exploitation of 

Children and Adults and how partners contribute to improving service provision 
across the district. This ensures that partners work to improve how children and 
adults at risk are supported and protected and to seek assurance for work in this 
area. Partners continue to work together to protect vulnerable children and adults 
through increased collaboration between BDSCP, Bradford Safeguarding Adults 
Board (BSAB) and the Community Safety Partnership (CSP). This has been 
achieved through improved awareness and understanding, enabling professionals 
to recognise and respond at an earlier stage to broader types of exploitation. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Nationally and locally, safeguarding partners are addressing the emergence of 

interlinked exploitation themes, including Serious & Organised Crime, County Lines, 
Cyber-enabled crime, Modern Day Slavery and Criminal Exploitation, as threats in a 
similar way to the same conversations in the last decade around Child Sexual 
Exploitation.  

 
2.2 This is not only within children’s safeguarding arrangements but also recognising 

that vulnerable Adults can be exploited in the same way. These complex 
safeguarding matters impact the Bradford District Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (BDSCP), Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) and the 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP). Scrutiny and quality assurance have also 
increased through the media, inspections and inquiries locally and nationally. 

 
2.3  In Bradford the response to exploitation is led by the All Age Exploitation Sub Group 

of the Safeguarding Partnership.  
 
2.4  Key strands of work include: 
 

• The All Age Exploitation Sub Group 
• Exploitation Hub   
• Non recent CSE prosecutions  
• Education and safeguarding in schools  
• Supporting victims 
• Cyber CE  
• Missing children and the Philomena Protocol  

 
2.5 The All Age Exploitation Sub Group   
 
2.6 Bradford’s All Age Exploitation Group has been established as a sub-group of both 

Children and Adult Safeguarding Partnerships and the City’s Community Safety 
Partnership specifically to focus on the issue of exploitation. It is supported by the 

Page 21



Safeguarding Business Unit and chaired by a Senior Police Officer who ensures a 
focus on the exploitation of children and adults, including those in transition to 
adulthood.  

 
2.7 The Group is full of committed professionals from various sectors, including health, 

social care, policing, education and third sector organisations such as Barnardo’s 
and the Bridge Project. The purpose of the group is to get partners working together 
as effectively as possible to understand, prevent and combat exploi
[...]
Open CP Plan 9% 21% 
CiC 27% 32% 
   

 We are now involved with 99% of all children/yp flagged as having a CSE risk 
 

 
 Dec-21 Dec-22 
12 years and 
under 22 17 
13 - 15 years 116 79 
16 - 18 years 73 72 
Total 211 168 

 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

Open referral to CSC Open CIN Plan Open CP Plan CiC

Dec-21 Dec-22

Children/YP at risk of CE - current CSC Status

0

50

100

150

200

250

12 years and under 13 - 15 years 16 - 18 years Total

Dec-21 Dec-22

Number of CE Risk Flags by age group

Page 43



 
 Dec-21 Dec-22 
Female 104 70 
Male 106 96 
TGM/Non 
Binary 1 2 
Total 211 168 

 

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

Female Male TGM/Non Binary Total

Dec-21 Dec-22

Gender of children/YP with a risk flag

21
27

31

48

54 27

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

Dec-21 Dec-22

Significant Moderate Emerging

% of Criminal flags by 

Page 44



 
 
 
  
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9

20

30

39

66 30

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

Dec-21 Dec-22

Significant Moderate Emerging

% of Sexual flags by 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 15 
February 2023 
             U 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2022/23 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2022/23.   
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cllr Geoff Winnard 
Chair – Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Th
[...]
age 50



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Childrens Services O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda Items Description Report Author Comments 
 Wednesday, 29th June 2022 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 09/06/22. Report deadline 16/06/22. 
 1) Serious Case Review Findings. Representatives from Bradford Council,  Darren Minton. Request from Children's Services  
 the Police and Health to be in  Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 attendance. members. 

 2) Draft 2022-23 Work Programme. The proposed areas of work to be  Mustansir Butt. Includes recommendations that the  
 considered in this municipal year. Committee made in the last municpal  
 year. 

 Wednesday, 13th July 2022 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 24/06/22. Report deadline 30/06/22. 
 1) Transition to the Bradford Children's  Joanne Hyde/Chris  Member request. 
 Company. Chapman/Marium Haque. 
 2) Work Programme. There is a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prioritise  
 and manage the work. 

 Wednesday, 28th September 2022 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 07/09/22. Report deadline 15/09/22. 
 1) Co-opted member - Shifa  Simab. Mustansir Butt. 

 2nd February 2023 Page 1 of 6 

P
age 51



 Childrens Services O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda Items Description Report Author Comments 
 Wednesday, 28th September 2022 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 07/09/22. Report deadline 15/09/22. 
 2) Establishing the Children's Trust. (1) Members of the Committee were  Joanne Hyde/Chris 
Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
 disappointed in relation to the  Chapman/Marium   Committee recommednation from  
 representatives of PWC not in  Haque/Eleanor  Wednesday 13 July 2022. 
 attendance at the meeting. Brazil/Steve Walker. 
  
 (2) This Committee requests that a  
 further progress report be presented to  
 the Committee
[...]
dnesday 17 November 2021.

Focusing on key 	outcomes delivered by the programme and exploring more 	options for 
more sustainable approaches, to ensure the 
	sustainable approaches to the continuation of the 	continuity of the programme, if it were 
not to be funded beyond the 	current programme.         Electronic briefing to members.

2

Informal Session with Bradford 
Academies.

Request from members.3

Youth Offending Team. Sarah Griffen/Lisa 
Brett.

Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation frm Wednesday 
15 December 2021.

Focusing on the Next Steps, which include:
	
	- Improving participation with young people and families to 
	understand their experiences of the services they have 	received;
	- Starting to address themes that arise from the audit 	feedback.                      Electronic 
brieifng to members.

4

Opportunity Funding. Kathryn Loftus Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 9th March 2022.

Electronc briefing to members.5

Findings from the review into 
children’s health assessment 
caseloads.

Michelle 
Holgate/Dawn Lee.

Deferred from Children's Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 
Wednesday 15 February 2023.

6

Page 1 of 1

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES RELATING TO CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE
	7 EXPLOITATION ANNUAL REPORT
	8 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2022/2023
	8 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2022/2023
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme

	8 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2022/2023
	Appendix 2 - Unscheduled Topics




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
15 February 2023 at 4.30 pm in Council Chamber - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.30 pm 
Concluded 7.35 pm 

 
PRESENT – COUNCILLORS  
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
BRADFORD 
INDENDENT GROUP 

Alipoor 
Humphreys 
Berry 
Thirkill 

Winnard (Chair) 
Pollard 

 Sunderland Sajawal 

 
Councillor Winnard in the Chair 
 
Apology: Joyce Simpson 
  
50.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency, the following Members declared an interest: 
  

       Councillor Winnard was the Chair of Aware Charity; 
       Councillor Sajawal was a director of Woodroyd Nursery and Children 

Centre. 
   

51.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2023, be signed as a 
correct record.  

   
52.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
   

53.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals made to the committee. 
 
 
 



2 
 

   
54.  MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES RELATING TO CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 

 
The Director of Integrated Health and Care submitted a report (Document “S”) 
which provided an overview of the current autism and ADHD assessment 
services for children and young people and describes the increased investment 
into the autism and ADHD service.  
  
The report also highlighted the challenges that exist in terms of meeting 
increasing demand for assessments across Bradford district and Craven and the 
impact on waiting lists.  
  
It also outlined the current work to address the special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND) Written Statement of Action (WSOA) requirements of 
improving the service offer for children and young people with autism and/or 
ADHD.  
  
In the ensuing discussions, the following points were highlighted: 
 

 In response to a Member's statement regarding the need for teacher 
training and the potential for unrealistic expectations, the Officer 
acknowledged the importance of training and noted that the team was 
adapting to recognise additional needs such as ADHD. However, the 
Officer also emphasised that the process of diagnosing a child with a 
condition could be lengthy and complex. 

 In response to a Member’s concern, the officer responded the ability of 
teachers to identify factors for children and the reliance of parents on 
schools for support, staffing that whilst schools had potential to be 
informative, criteria from them was needed as part of performance service.  
However, it was also noted that the complete reliance on schools may not 
be feasible, given that home environments could differ, and information 
and history need to be gathered for proper diagnoses, which could be a 
lengthy process. Nonetheless, the service was exploring ways to use 
healthcare assistance and seeking help from residents.  

 In response to a Member’s inquiry, the officer responded, in terms of, 
communication with parents, the families could access the internet for 
information and support from Bradford District Care Trust.  Additionally, the 
officer acknowledged the awareness of internet access and the difficulties.   
Other options were being explored to support individuals in regards to this. 

 The Committee recognised the importance of involving individuals with 
autism and their families, to ensure that their voices and perspectives were 
heard. 

       The Committee also raised concern regarding recruitment of staff from 
countries that did not accept autism, highlighting the need to focus on more 
significant changes. It was emphasised that recruiting staff who were 
skilled and trained was crucial.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

Resolved –  
  

1.    Members thanked officers. 
  

2.    The Committee requested that a report be presented in the new 
Municipal Year which not only focuses on the Written Statement of 
Action, but also the: 

 
  Action Plan to support the delivery of this and outcomes 

delivered; 
  Findings and recommendations from the Deep Dive Review; 
 Areas of unmet need, in certain communities and how this is 

being addressed. 
  
ACTION: Director of Integrated Health Care. 
  
                                                                        (Ruth Shaw – 07976 0530407) 
  

55.   EXPLOITATION ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Assistant Director Office of the Chief Executive presents a report (Document 
“T”) which provided an annual update on the issue of exploitation. It focuses on 
the strategic partnership response to all forms of child and adult exploitation and 
how partners from the Bradford District Safeguarding Children Partnership, and 
the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board work to drive improvements across the 
district and hold agencies to account for their work in their area. 
  
During the discussion, the following points were highlighted: 
  

       In regards to a member’s inquiry, the officer responded that it was difficult 
to identify when the demand was low as recent cases had involved 
complex investigations.   

       The Committee inquired about the availability on additional training 
regarding Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) in Bradford, as well as how to 
identify the issues.  The officer explained that partnerships had provided 
eight sessions of training per year, which were currently in full capacity.  
Early indicators were used to detect signs of sexual exploitation when 
working with children, and the training had been proven to be highly 
effective.  Furthermore, parents gained a better understanding of their 
children’s lives through this training.  

       The Committee recognised the necessity of providing support to young 
individuals until the age of 25. However, they raised concerns regarding 
the support available for young adults who were no longer in the formal 
care system.  The officer stated that risk management services identified 
various risks, the statistics were collected based on where the children 
were placed.  However, it acknowledged that it was essential to strengthen 
relationships with partners to increase collaboration to ensure that complex 
issues were addressed adequately.  

       The Committee inquired what support was being provided to children who 
were home-schooled (Elective Home Education) (EHE).  The Committee 
felt it was important that children continued to receive adequate education. 
The officer responded that various resources were available for home-



4 
 

schooling families, such as online classes, educational websites, and 
educational support services.  

       A member raised concerns regarding the length of time it took to 
reintegrate excluded children back into their normal education. The officer 
responded that various factors would be taken into consideration, such as 
the reason for the exclusion, the duration of their absence, and the level of 
support available to them during the reintegrated process. Whilst it was 
understandable to have concerns about the length of time it took, it was 
important to note that each child’s situation was unique and required an 
individualised approach.  

       In response to the Committee inquiry whether a process was in place to 
provide support for young individuals who refuse to engage with 
professional services. The officer responded it recognised it was important 
to have a process in place to support young people who refuse to engage 
with professional services. The reasons why a young person may refuse 
engage could be complex and multifaceted, and it was essential to 
approach the situation with empathy and understanding. Nonetheless, it 
recognised by offering support and taking a collaborative approach, it 
would build trust and ultimately help the young person achieve positive 
outcomes.  

  
Resolved –  
  
This Committee requests that a further report be presented to the 
Committee in 12 months, relating to progress being made. 
  
ACTION:  Assistant Director, Office of the Chief Executive 
  
                                                                        (Darren Minton – 01274 434361) 
  

56.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2022/2023 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(Document “U”) included the Children’s Service Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2022/23. 
  
Resolved –  
  
Members discussed the work programme. 
  
ACTION:  Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
  
                                                                        (Mustansir Butt – 07582 101597) 

 
Chair 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Children's 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


